

CORRECTED COPY

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 11-5028

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MICHAEL FRIEDMAN, PAUL GOLDENHEIM, AND HOWARD UDELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND
DANIEL R. LEVINSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
INSPECTOR GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia (Huvelle, J.)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Michael A. Carvin
Daniel R. Volkmuth
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

June 29, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. Exclusions Based Upon Responsible Corporate Officer Convictions Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns..... | 10 |
| A. A Misdemeanor Conviction Under The RCO Doctrine Is A Strict Liability Offense..... | 11 |
| B. Due Process Requires Strict Liability Penalties To Be “Relatively Small” And Not Cause “Grave Damage To An Offender’s Reputation” | 17 |
| C. Appellants’ Exclusion Raises Serious Due Process Concerns..... | 20 |
| II. The Secretary’s Statutory Construction Should Be Reversed | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Allied Prods. Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 666 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1982) | 14 |
| <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) | 17 |
| <i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010) | 8, 9, 16, 21, 22 |
| * <i>Holdridge v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1960) | 19 |
| * <i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) | 17, 18 |
| <i>O'Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 23 |
| <i>Old Dominion Dairy Prods., Inc. v. Sec.y of Def.</i> , 631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 25 |
| <i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) | 25 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) | 26 |
| <i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991) | 25 |
| * <i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) | 17 |
| <i>Stepniewski v. Gagnon</i> , 732 F.2d 567 (7th Cir. 1984) | 14 |
| <i>Tart v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 949 F.2d 490 (1st Cir. 1991) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Buffalo Pharmacal Co.</i> , Inc., 131 F.2d 500 (2d Cir. 1942), | 18 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Cordoba-Hincapie</i> , 825 F. Supp. 485 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)..... | 13 |
| * <i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943) | 3, 6, 11, 12, 14, 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 262 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Heller</i> , 579 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1978)..... | 19 |
| * <i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975) | 3, 6, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Starr</i> , 535 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1976)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Unser</i> , 165 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Wulff</i> , 758 F.2d 1121 (6th Cir. 1985)..... | 19 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(1)(A)..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(3) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(8) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(a)(6)..... | 20 |

ADMINISTRATIVE OPINIONS

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>In re Goldenheim</i> , DAB 2268 (2009) | 8 |
| <i>Joann Fletcher Cash</i> , DAB 1725 (2000)..... | 24 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 64 Fed. Reg. 52791 (Sep. 20, 1999) | 21 |
| Amiad Kusher <i>Applying the Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine Outside the Public Welfare Context</i> , 93 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 681 (2003) | 14 |

Assaf Hamdani, *Mens Rea and the Cost of Ignorance*,
93 Va. L. Rev. 415 (2007).....18

Henry M. Hart, Jr., *The Aims of the Criminal Law*,
23 Law & Contempt. Probs. 401 (1958)18

FDA Regulatory Procedures Manual § 6-5-3 (March 2010)..... 4, 13

Medicare and Medicaid Patient and Program Protection Act of 1987,
S. Rep. No. 100-109 (1987).....24
